

Bulk Pick up

As of July 1, 2024, bulk pick up for Wyoming residents was changed to once a month. Pick up will happen on the last Friday of the month unless it is a holiday.

Please do not put your items out ahead of time. Items should be placed out the night before pick up is scheduled.

Republic will not take appliances that contain Freon unless Freon was removed by a professional and is tagged. No items with gas in them. Anything considered construction material such as plywood, toilets, cabinets, roofing materials, and sinks.

TAX DISCOUNTS

The Town of Wyoming receives all of your tax information from Kent County. If you believe you might qualify for a senior citizen, low income discount or a handicapped discount, you must go to the Kent County Tax Office on Bay Road to apply. If you qualify with Kent County, that discount will take effect in Wyoming as well. Get ahead of the rush and file for your discount. You can apply in person at the Kent County Building located at 555 S. Bay Rd, Dover or online at their website. Kent County's information will be downloaded to the Town of Wyoming around the middle of May, so don't delay.

Please stay tuned for upcoming budget meetings regarding your 2025-2026 property taxes. Town Council welcomes all input towards next year's budget.

Calendar of Events:

Planning and Zoning, Wednesday
1/22/2025, 6:30pm

Town Council Meeting. Monday 2/3/2025, 6:30pm

Trash pickup is every Friday.

Recycling pickup is every Tuesday.

Bulk pickup is the last Friday of the month, and Yard Waste pickup is Tuesday January 21st, and February 4th

(All meetings are held at the

Wyoming Town Hall– 120 W. Camden Wyoming Ave.)

Question of the month

What opened for 20 million immigrants on January 1, 1892?

Last month's answer: What was the highest -grossing Christmas movie of all time?

Answer: Home Alone

Town of Wyoming 120 W. Camden Wyoming Ave Wyoming, DE 19934



Phone: (302) 697-2966

Fax: (302) 697-7961



Community Support

TOWN OF WYOMING, DELAWARE

PUBLIC NOTICE

SOLICITATION OF CANDIDATES FOR WYOMING TOWN COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL ELECTION to be held Saturday, March 1, 2025

Positions Open:

Two (2) Council seats with a term of office of two (2) years (March 2025 to March 2027)

Eligibility Requirements:

- 21 years of age or older by the date of the election
- Citizen of the State of Delaware
- A qualified elector
- Resident of the Town of Wyoming for at least one (1) year prior to the election
- Good results of a criminal background check (no person having been convicted of a felony, of any crime involving moral turpitude, of any crime of dishonesty, or of any crime involving fraud, bribery, or embezzlement, will be qualified to run)

Procedure for filing:

Submit the following:

(Available at Wyoming Town Hall)

- Completed and signed Certificate of Intention
- Completed and signed Affidavit
- Certificate of Intention for an office paying less than \$1,000 per year or if you intend to receive and spend less than \$2,000 in your campaign.
- Results of a criminal background check by the De State Bureau of Investigation (739-2528)

Mail or drop off forms to: Town of Wyoming Town Hall 120 W Camden Wyoming Avenue Wyoming, DE 19934

FILING DEADLINE: 4:30 PM FRIDAY, JANUARY 31, 2025

For further information or forms
Email townofwyoming@comcast.net
Or call 302-697-2966

The Camden Wyoming Lions Club is collecting used books, cd's and DVD's for their annual used book sale fundraiser in April. Money raised goes to support CR Student Scholarships program.

Donations can be dropped off at the Wyoming Town Hall or arrangements can be made to have them picked up from your home.

Need boxes to fill? Members can drop those off to you too or you can pick up from Wyoming Town Hall.



Poll Workers and Board of Elections Needed

The Town of Wyoming is looking for volunteers to work the March 1, 2025 election. If you are interested, please contact Wyoming Town Hall @ 302-697-2966 or townofwyoming@comcast.net. The deadline for interest is Friday, January 31, 2025, at 4:30 p.m. The appointments will be made at the February 3rd council meeting.

Poll Worker Responsibilities-

- (1) Verify voters' identity and address.
- (2) Conduct Election is a fair and equal manner.
- (3) Prepare the polling place for Election.

Board of Election Responsibilities:

- (1) Supervise Election.
- (2) Count Absentee Ballots.
- (3) Count votes at end of Election and announce winners.
- (4) Break any ties by coin toss.

Board of Elections member may not be an immediate family member of candidates. This includes mother, father, son, daughter, brother, sister; including half-brothers/sisters, step family members and in-laws. *